
South Dakota St. (5-13) -vs- Oral Roberts (9-9)
3/14/2026 at Tulsa, OK (Chapman Park)

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
Win: Jackson Farrell (1-0)
Loss: Austin Henry (0-1)
Save: Kash Ferris (1)
HBP: Sam Schlecht, Tristan Augedahl
PB: None
 
Umpires: Home Plate: Jake Bruner First: Shawn Arthur Third Base: Jason Blackburn 
Start: 2:00 PM   Time: 2:35   Attendance: 1,075   Weather: 74* Partly Cloudy, 12 mph N
Game notes:

Score by Innings 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 R H E
South Dakota St. 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 7 2
Oral Roberts 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 X 3 5 1

South Dakota St. 1

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Luke Wroblewski rf 3 1 1 0 1 0 0
Nolan Grawe 3b 4 0 1 1 0 0 1
Luke Luskey 1b 3 0 1 0 1 0 1
    Jaren Vogt 1b 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Owen Siegert cf 4 0 1 0 0 0 2
Nate Wachter c 3 0 1 0 0 1 0
Dayton Franke dh 1 0 0 0 1 1 0
    Luke Jones ph 2 0 0 0 0 2 1
Carter Taylor lf 4 0 1 0 0 1 1
Keagen Jirschele ss 4 0 1 0 0 1 0
Nic Werk 2b 3 0 0 0 0 2 2
Sam Schlecht p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Austin Henry p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Tristan Augedahl p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 31 1 7 1 3 8 8

2B: Nolan Grawe (1)
SH: Nic Werk (1)
SB: Owen Siegert (1)
E: Luke Luskey (1); Keagen Jirschele (1)

Oral Roberts 3

Player AB R H RBI BB SO LOB
Makani Tanaka cf 5 0 0 0 0 0 1
Cooper Combs lf 2 1 1 0 2 0 2
Wailele Kane-Yates 1b 4 0 1 0 0 2 0
Cooper Kelly 3b 4 0 0 0 0 1 2
Martell Davis 2b 4 0 0 1 0 1 0
Tyler Brodrick rf 2 1 0 0 2 1 3
Matthew Mainord c 3 1 0 0 0 0 0
Nate Nichols dh 3 0 2 0 0 0 0
    Will Edmunson ph 1 0 1 1 0 0 0
    Kole Dudding pr 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Hudson Ellis ss 2 0 0 1 0 0 2
Nathan Love p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Jackson Farrell p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    Kash Ferris p 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 30 3 5 3 4 5 10

SH: Hudson Ellis (1)
HBP: Matthew Mainord (1); Hudson Ellis (1)
E: Matthew Mainord (1)
CI: Matthew Mainord (1)
DP: 2

South Dakota St. IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Sam Schlecht 5.2 4 1 0 2 4 0 0 1 0 23 26 7 6 100
Austin Henry (L, 0-1) 1.2 0 1 1 2 1 0 0 0 0 5 7 1 3 25
Tristan Augedahl 0.2 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 2 4 1 1 12
Totals 5 3 2 4 5 0 0 2 0 30 37 9 10 137

Oral Roberts IP H R ER BB SO WP BK HBP IBB AB BF FO GO NP
Nathan Love 5.2 5 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 20 23 7 6 92
Jackson Farrell (W, 1-0) 2.1 1 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 0 7 8 2 2 23
Kash Ferris (S, 1) 1.0 1 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 4 5 0 0 27
Totals 7 1 1 3 8 0 0 0 0 31 36 9 8 142



Play By Play
 
 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 0   Errors: 2   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 1   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

South Dakota St. - Top of 1st SDS ORU
Luke Wroblewski grounded out to ss (1-1 KB). 0 0
Nolan Grawe flied out to cf (0-0). 0 0
Luke Luskey singled up the middle (0-0). 0 0
Owen Siegert flied out to lf (2-0 BB). 0 0

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 1st SDS ORU
Makani Tanaka grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 0 0
Cooper Combs walked (3-2 KBFBBB). 0 0
Wailele Kane-Yates flied out to rf (1-2 KFFFB). 0 0
Cooper Kelly reached first on an error by ss (0-1 K); Cooper Combs advanced to third. 0 0
Martell Davis reached first on an error by 1b, RBI (0-1 K); Cooper Kelly advanced to second; Cooper Combs
scored, unearned. 0 1
Tyler Brodrick grounded out to 2b (0-1 K). 0 1

South Dakota St. - Top of 2nd SDS ORU
Nate Wachter flied out to cf (1-2 BKF). 0 1
Dayton Franke struck out looking (3-2 FBBBFFFFFFK). 0 1
Carter Taylor lined out to 3b (0-2 KF). 0 1

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 2nd SDS ORU
Matthew Mainord flied out to cf (0-0). 0 1
Nate Nichols singled up the middle (2-1 BBS). 0 1
Hudson Ellis hit by pitch (0-0); Nate Nichols advanced to second. 0 1
Makani Tanaka fouled out to 3b (1-0 B). 0 1
Cooper Combs flied out to lf (0-1 K). 0 1

South Dakota St. - Top of 3rd SDS ORU
Keagen Jirschele lined out to ss (1-1 KB). 0 1
Nic Werk struck out swinging (0-2 KFS). 0 1
Luke Wroblewski walked (3-2 BBBKFB). 0 1
Nolan Grawe doubled to right center, RBI (1-0 B); Luke Wroblewski scored. 1 1
Luke Luskey grounded out to ss (2-1 BFB). 1 1

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 3rd SDS ORU
Wailele Kane-Yates singled to left field (0-0). 1 1
Cooper Kelly struck out swinging (3-2 KBFBFBS). 1 1
Martell Davis struck out swinging (0-2 SFS). 1 1
Tyler Brodrick struck out swinging (3-2 KKBBFBS). 1 1

South Dakota St. - Top of 4th SDS ORU
Owen Siegert flied out to cf to left center (2-2 BKFFB). 1 1
Nate Wachter singled to shortstop (0-1 F). 1 1
Dayton Franke walked (3-2 FBBFBB); Nate Wachter advanced to second. 1 1
Carter Taylor grounded into double play p to 2b to 1b (0-1 K); Dayton Franke out on the play. 1 1

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 4th SDS ORU
Matthew Mainord popped up to ss (0-1 K). 1 1
Nate Nichols flied out to lf (0-1 K). 1 1
Hudson Ellis grounded out to ss (3-2 BSBBF). 1 1



Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

South Dakota St. - Top of 5th SDS ORU
Keagen Jirschele singled up the middle (0-2 KK). 1 1
Nic Werk grounded out to p, SAC, bunt (0-0); Keagen Jirschele advanced to second. 1 1
Luke Wroblewski flied out to lf (1-0 B). 1 1
Nolan Grawe grounded out to 1b unassisted (0-0). 1 1

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 5th SDS ORU
Makani Tanaka grounded out to ss (2-1 BBS). 1 1
Cooper Combs singled up the middle (3-2 KFBBFFFFBF). 1 1
Wailele Kane-Yates struck out swinging (3-2 BBFBFS). 1 1
Cooper Kelly flied out to cf to left center (0-1 K). 1 1

South Dakota St. - Top of 6th SDS ORU
Luke Luskey grounded out to 3b (2-2 KFBB). 1 1
Owen Siegert singled up the middle (3-2 FBFBBF). 1 1
Owen Siegert stole second. 1 1
Nate Wachter struck out swinging (1-2 BKSS). 1 1
Jackson Farrell to p for Nathan Love. 1 1
Luke Jones pinch hit for Dayton Franke. 1 1
Luke Jones struck out swinging (3-2 BBBKFS). 1 1

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 6th SDS ORU
Martell Davis grounded out to 3b (0-0). 1 1
Tyler Brodrick walked (3-2 BKBSBFB). 1 1
Matthew Mainord reached on a fielder's choice (1-1 BK); Tyler Brodrick out at second 3b to 2b. 1 1
Nate Nichols singled to right field (3-2 BSSFBB); Matthew Mainord advanced to third. 1 1
Austin Henry to p for Sam Schlecht. 1 1
Hudson Ellis grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 1 1

South Dakota St. - Top of 7th SDS ORU
Carter Taylor struck out swinging (2-2 FFBBS). 1 1
Keagen Jirschele grounded out to 2b (1-0 B). 1 1
Nic Werk flied out to rf (0-1 F). 1 1

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 7th SDS ORU
Makani Tanaka grounded out to 2b (0-0). 1 1
Cooper Combs walked (3-2 FBKFFBBB). 1 1
Wailele Kane-Yates struck out swinging (1-2 KFBS). 1 1
Cooper Kelly grounded out to 2b (2-2 BKFB). 1 1

South Dakota St. - Top of 8th SDS ORU
Luke Wroblewski singled to right field (1-0 B). 1 1
Nolan Grawe grounded into double play 2b to ss to 1b (1-1 FB); Luke Wroblewski out on the play. 1 1
Luke Luskey walked (3-2 BKKBBB). 1 1
Jaren Vogt pinch ran for Luke Luskey. 1 1
Owen Siegert flied out to cf (0-2 KK). 1 1

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 8th SDS ORU
Jaren Vogt to 1b. 1 1
Martell Davis flied out to rf (1-0 B). 1 1
Tyler Brodrick walked (3-2 BKBKBB). 1 1



Tristan Augedahl to p for Austin Henry. 1 1
Matthew Mainord hit by pitch (1-1 BK); Tyler Brodrick advanced to second. 1 1
Will Edmunson pinch hit for Nate Nichols. 1 1
Will Edmunson singled up the middle, RBI (2-0 BB); Matthew Mainord advanced to third; Tyler Brodrick
scored. 1 2
Kole Dudding pinch ran for Will Edmunson. 1 2
Hudson Ellis out at first 1b to 2b, SAC, bunt, RBI (2-1 BFB); Kole Dudding advanced to second; Matthew
Mainord scored. 1 3
Makani Tanaka flied out to lf (1-0 B). 1 3

Runs: 2   Hits: 1   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 1   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 1   Errors: 1   Left On Base: 2   
 

 

Runs: 0   Hits: 0   Errors: 0   Left On Base: 0   
 

 

South Dakota St. - Top of 9th SDS ORU
Kash Ferris to p for Jackson Farrell. 1 3
Nate Wachter reached on catcher's interference (3-2 BKKBBF). 1 3
Luke Jones struck out swinging (1-2 BKFFS). 1 3
Carter Taylor singled up the middle (2-2 BFBKFF); Nate Wachter advanced to second. 1 3
Keagen Jirschele struck out looking (2-2 BBSFK). 1 3
Nic Werk struck out swinging (0-2 KSS). 1 3

Oral Roberts - Bottom of 9th SDS ORU


